130ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Financial Statements

22.5 Charge for the year
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

Current service cost  34,817  23,201
Interest cost  20,628  15,596
Return on plan assets  (11,741)  (5,099)

 43,704  33,698

22.6 The charge for the year has been allocated as follows: Note
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

Cost of sales 29.1  41,993  32,505
Distribution expenses 30.1  874  -
Administrative expenses 31.1  837  1,193

 43,704  33,698

22.7 Composition of plan assets
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

First Habib Modaraba  2,998  2,155
Investment with Meezan Investment Bank  16,058  13,207
Cash and cash equivalents  54,113  31,094
Others  -   6,734

 73,169  53,190

22.8 Estimated Charge for next year
2025

Rupees in
thousands

Current service cost and interest cost  60,141

22.9 Year end sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligations

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have resulted in present value of defined benefit obligations as stated below:

2024
Rupees in
thousands

Discount rate + 1%  (5,642)
Discount rate - 1%  5,891
Salary increase + 1%  5,891

Salary increase - 1%  (5,740)

22.10 The comparative statement of present value of defined benefit obligations is as under:

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Rupees in Thousands

Present value of defined benefit obligations  195,298  134,775  37,805  28,095  21,314
Fair value of plan assets  (73,169)  (53,191)  (37,678)  (28,175)  (20,438)

 122,129  81,584  127  (80)  876

FAST CABLES LIMITED131

23 Deferred Tax Liability
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

Deferred tax liability - net
Taxable temporary differences
- Property plant and equipment  393,509  391,269
- Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment  913,837  196,566
- Right of use asset  40,818  56,340

Deductible temporary differences
- Lease liabilities  (53,164)  (65,416)
- Expected credit loss on allowance  (72,534)  (52,379)
- Post employment benefit obligation  (47,630)  (31,818)
- Others  (103,279)  (87,752)

 1,071,557  406,810

23.1.1 Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities / (assets) - Net
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

Opening balance  406,810  246,862
Deferred tax recognized in profit or loss  (62,383)  135,167
Deferred tax recognized in other comprehensive income  727,130  (24,003)
Effect of rate change  -   48,784
Closing balance  1,071,557  406,810

23.1.2 Deferred tax assets / liabilities on temporary differences are measured at effective tax rate of 39% ( 2023: 39%).

23.1.3 The Company has not adjusted the tax rate for exclusion of export related income since export sales constitute an insignificant
portion of overall turnover of the Company.

23.1.4 Analysis of deferred tax

Rupees in thousand Statement of Financial Position Statement of Profit and Loss

2024 2023 2024 2023

Property plant and equipment  393,509  391,269  2,240  141,242

Surplus on revaluation of property,

   plant and equipment  913,837  196,566  (19,657)  (14,623)

Right of use asset  40,818  56,340  (15,522)  26,321

Lease liabilities  (53,164)  (65,416)  12,252  (29,744)

Expected credit loss on allowance  (72,534)  (52,379)  (20,155)  (32,067)

Post employment benefit obligation  (47,630)  (31,818)  (6,014)  (7,773)

Others  (103,279)  (87,752)  (15,527)  51,811

 1,071,557  406,810  (62,383)  135,167

132ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Financial Statements

24 Trade and Other Payables Note
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

Trade creditors  6,509,246  8,899,518

Contract liabilities
24.1 &
24.2

 573,966  893,827

Employee provident fund payable 24.3  6,465  6,331
Accrued and other liabilities  224,514  210,209
Provision for warranties  15,997  -
Workers' (profit) participation fund 24.4  185,584  159,023
Workers' welfare fund 24.5  79,233  65,982
Withholding tax payable  6,077  9,677
Sales tax payable - net  197,397  58,041
Other payables  33,627  99,138

 7,832,106  10,401,746

24.1 Contract liabilities include an amount of Rs. Nil (2023: Rs. 170.35 million) due from BES-FCL-MECONS (Pvt) Limited - associated
company.

24.2 These contract liabilities are expected to be satisfied during the year ended June 30, 2025 (2023: June 30, 2024).

24.2.1 Revenue recognized in the current year that was included in the contract liabilities at the beginning of the year amounts to Rs.
893.83 million (2023: Rs. 907.20 million).

24.3 All investments out of provident fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the Companies Act,
2017 and the conditions specified thereunder.

24.4 Workers’ (profit) participation fund
2024

Rupees in
thousands

2023
Rupees in
thousands

Balance at the beginning of the year  159,022  89,433
Provision during the year  185,584  155,731
Interest on workers' (profit) participation fund  -   667